LEAR CORPORATION
IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR AIAG (ASC X12) EDI CONVENTIONS
SHIP NOTICE / MANIFEST TRANSACTION SET (856)
LEAR CORPORATION ITC
24467 WEST TEN MILE RD
SOUTHFIELD, MI  48034
ASC X12
Lear Corporation – Electronic Systems Division (ESD)

ID # ELEMENT NAME    FEATURES
TD101 103 Packaging Code    M ID 05/05
Use an appropriate AIAG container type code.
TD102 80 Lading Quantity    M NO 01/03
Number of packages (container quantity) of type specified
in TD101.
Lear Corporation – Electronic Systems Division (ESD)
Implementation Guideline for Electronic Data Interchange
X12 ver.2040
856 – Ship Notice / Manifest
April 4, 2003                                        Page 11
SEGMENT:  TD5 - Carrier Details (Routing Sequence/Transit Time)
LEVEL:  Detail (Shipment Hierarchical Level)
MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 12/HL
PURPOSE:  To specify the carrier and sequence of routing and to
provide transit time information.
GENERAL
INFORMATION: One TD5 segment is required at the Shipment level for each
ASN (856).
When multiple carriers are to be employed in the movement
of material, specify the originating carrier (the carrier
leaving the supplier's dock).
EXAMPLES:  TD5*B*2*UPAC*M   N/L (Trailer Load)
TD5*B*2*CETR*LT***CS*ORMSBY   N/L (Less than Trailer Load
                                     Consolidation)
ELEM
ID # ELEMENT NAME    FEATURES
TD501 133 Routing Sequence Code   O ID 01/02
"B"=Originating Carrier
TD502 66 ID Code Qualifier    M ID 01/02
"2" = Standard Carrier Alphabetic Code (SCAC Code)
TD503 67 ID Code    M ID 02/04
SCAC for TD502.   Use carrier's SCAC code.
TD504 91 Transportation Method Code   M ID 01/02
"LT"=Less than Trailer Load (LTL)
“M" = Motor (Trailer Load)
 Or valid AIAG codes.
TD507 309 Location Qualifier    O ID 01/02
"PP" = Pool Point (for consolidation shipments).
TD508 310 Location Identifier    C AN 01/07
If TD507 is "PP" use “ORMSBY”
Lear Corporation – Electronic Systems Division (ESD)
Implementation Guideline for Electronic Data Interchange
X12 ver.2040
856 – Ship Notice / Manifest
April 4, 2003                                        Page 12
SEGMENT:   TD3 - Carrier Details (Equipment)
LEVEL:   Detail (Shipment Hierarchical Level)
MAX USAGE/LOOPS:       12/HL
PURPOSE:   To specify transportation details relating to the
equipment by the carrier.
GENERAL
INFORMATION:  Only one TD3 segment is used per ASN (856) at the
shipment level to state the identifying number of the
trailer.
EXAMPLES:   TD3*TL**154268 N/L (Trailer)
ELEM
ID # ELEMENT NAME    FEATURES
TD301 40 Equipment Description Code   M ID 02/02
Use any acceptable code in the ANSI X12 Data Element
Dictionary.
TD302 206 Equipment Initial    O AN 01/04
The alphabetic portion of the equipment identification.
TD303  207 Equipment Number    M AN 01/10
The trailer number for the shipment.
Lear Corporation – Electronic Systems Division (ESD)
Implementation Guideline for Electronic Data Interchange
X12 ver.2040
856 – Ship Notice / Manifest
April 4, 2003                                        Page 13
SEGMENT:  REF - Reference Numbers
LEVEL:  Detail (Shipment Hierarchical Level)
MAX USAGE/LOOPS:  200/HL